



ORDINANCE

CORRECTING AND UPDATING SEVERAL ITEMS OF ADMINISTRATIVE LEGISLATION

CITY OF NASHUA

In the Year Two Thousand and Ten

The City of Nashua ordains that Part I “Administrative Legislation” of the Nashua Revised Ordinances, as amended, is hereby further amended as follows:

1. In Chapter 50 “Personnel”, Article VIII “Workers’ Compensation”, Section 50-35 “Self-insurance fund”, subsection A(2), delete the phrase “long-term disability programs,”.

2. In Chapter 5 “Administration of Government”, Part 4 “Officers and Employees”, Article XIII “Generally”, Section 5-58 “14 Court Street Commission”, subsection B, delete the phrase “Administrative Services Division Director or his or her designee” and replace it with the phrase “Financial Services Division Director or designee”.

3. In Chapter 5 “Administration of Government”, Part 4 “Officers and Employees”, Article XIII “Generally”, Section 5-59 “Joint Employee/Administration Health Insurance Advisory Committee”, subsection B, delete the phrase “Director of the Administrative Services Division or designee” and replace it with the phrase “Mayor or designee”.

All ordinances or parts of ordinances inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed.

This ordinance shall take effect following its passage.

LEGISLATIVE YEAR 2010

ORDINANCE: **O-2010-03**

PURPOSE: **Correcting and updating several items of administrative legislation**

ENDORSER(S): **Mayor Donnalee Lozeau**

**COMMITTEE
ASSIGNMENT:**

FISCAL NOTE: **None.**

ANALYSIS

This legislation corrects and updates three administrative items. First, with respect to the self-insurance funds, this legislation corrects a long-standing duplication error by eliminating the long-term disability program from the property and casualty fund, as it is already properly included in the employee benefits fund. The second and third items relate to two remaining references to the administrative services division director position, which no longer exists. The administrative division director's membership on the 14 Court Street Commission is replaced by the Financial Services Division Director, as that position assumed the administrative services division director's city building related duties. The administrative division director's membership on the Joint Employee/Administration Health Insurance Advisory Committee is replaced by the mayor, in order to preserve six administration members on the committee.

Approved as to form: **Office of Corporation Counsel**

By: *Dorothy Clarke*

Date: *6 January 2010*



ORDINANCE

CORRECTING AND UPDATING SEVERAL ITEMS OF ADMINISTRATIVE LEGISLATION

CITY OF NASHUA

In the Year Two Thousand and Ten

The City of Nashua ordains that Part I “Administrative Legislation” of the Nashua Revised Ordinances, as amended, is hereby further amended as follows:

1. In Chapter 50 “Personnel”, Article VIII “Workers’ Compensation”, Section 50-35 “Self-insurance fund”, subsection A(2), delete the phrase “long-term disability programs,”.
2. In Chapter 5 “Administration of Government”, Part 4 “Officers and Employees”, Article XIII “Generally”, Section 5-58 “14 Court Street Commission”, subsection B, delete the phrase “Administrative Services Division Director or his or her designee” and replace it with the phrase “Financial Services Division Director/CFO or designee”.
3. In Chapter 5 “Administration of Government”, Part 4 “Officers and Employees”, Article XIII “Generally”, Section 5-59 “Joint Employee/Administration Health Insurance Advisory Committee”, subsection B, delete the phrase “Director of the Administrative Services Division or designee” and replace it with the phrase “Mayor or designee”.

All ordinances or parts of ordinances inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed.

This ordinance shall take effect following its passage.

